

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

1905.

STATE OF MAINE.

OF THE

RESOLVES

Chapter 55.

Resolve in favor of Knox County General Hospital.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of one thousand five hundred dollars, to be paid to the Knox County General Hospital for the general use of said institution, for the year nineteen hundred and five, and one thousand five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and six; also the sum of one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and five, for the purpose of maintenance and repair of, or additions to, its buildings and grounds.

Approved February 28, 1905.

Chapter 56.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to sell certain public lots in Wallagrass Plantation and Eagle Lake Plantation, in Aroostook County.

Resolved. That the land agent is hereby authorized to sell and convey to actual settlers thereon certain lands in Wallagrass plantation and Eagle Lake plantation, in Aroostook county, constituting part of the school lots of said plantations, if he deems advisable, for such price per acre and on such terms of payment as he may deem advantageous; provided, that in making sales of said lands the legal and equitable rights of persons claiming under said settlers shall be considered and preserved, and provided, also, that the proceeds of any sales made shall be added to the school fund of said plantations.

Approved March 7, 1905.

Chapter 57.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Industrial School for Girls.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated to the Maine Industrial School for Girls, six thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and five, and six thousand dollars for the favor of. year nineteen hundred and six, for a general building.

Be there further resolved the sum of one thousand dollars to the said institution for the purpose of grading the grounds.

Approved March 7, 1905.

Maine Industrial School for Girls, in

Public lots in Wallagrass and in Eagle Lake, sale of authorized.

Knox County General Hospital in favor of.

Снар.

54